
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL      :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSE  :
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  :
CHANGE DOCKET            :
-------------------------=

                      Wednesday
                    June 29, 2022

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:00 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We're now at

4 the end of our morning calendar and so therefore

5 I will now do our legal agenda.

6             The first matter on our legal agenda,

7 and as I stated before, Ms. Hansen is

8 participating in our hearings today.  When I call

9 for a roll call vote, she will write her vote in

10 the chat, and I will count her vote for the final

11 vote count.

12             The first case number on our legal

13 agenda is a review of an offer in compromise in

14 lieu of a hearing dated June 28, 2022 for Case #

15 22-CMP 00024 and 22-251-00011, DC Shenanigans,

16 license #088119.

17             The Offer in Compromise is as follows. 

18 This is for Case # 22-251-00011.  Charge one,

19 allow the establishment to be used for lawful

20 purpose.  This the second primary tier violation

21 within two years.  Statutory authority DC Code

22 section 25-82382.  There will be a fine of $2,000

23 to be paid within 120 days or the license will be

24 suspended indefinitely until the fine has been

25 paid.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             Charge two, failed to follow security

2 plan.  Again, second primary tier violation

3 within two years.  Statutory authority DC Code

4 section 25-82386.  There is a $2,000 fine payable

5 within 120 days or the license will be suspended

6 indefinitely until the fine has been paid.

7             For Case # 22-CMP-00024, charge one,

8 operating over occupancy, second primary tier

9 violation within two years.  Statutory authority

10 DC Code section 25-762(d)(1).  There will be a

11 fine of $2,000 to be paid within 120 days or the

12 ABC license will be suspended indefinitely until

13 the fine has been paid.

14             Therefore, I make a motion that the

15 ABC Board accepts this offer in compromise, is

16 there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I'll

18 second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

21 vote.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

8 I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  Again, Ms.

9 Hansen has voted in favor, and her vote has been

10 recorded in the chat.

11             Number two on our legal agenda is a

12 review of an offer in compromise in lieu of a

13 hearing dated June 28, 2022 for Case # 21-CIT-

14 00006, Each Peach Market, license #092449.

15             The offer in compromise is as follows. 

16 Charge one, sale of alcoholic beverages to minor,

17 statutory authority DC Code section 25-781. 

18 There is a fine of $3,000 payable within 60 days

19 of the Board accepting the OID, and if payment is

20 made within 60 days the license will be suspended

21 until payment has been made.  Additional terms,

22 the license shall be suspended for 10 days with

23 four days to be served from August 14 through

24 August 17.  The remaining six days stayed for one

25 year.  All employees who serve alcoholic



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 beverages in the licensed establishment must

2 complete the alcohol training program within

3 three months from the date of the OIC.

4             Charge two, failed to take reasonable

5 steps necessary to ascertain legal drinking age. 

6 Statutory authority DC Code section 25-783. 

7 There is a fine of $2,000 payable within 60 days

8 of the Board accepting the offer in compromise,

9 and if payment is made within 60 days the license

10 will be suspended until payment is received.

11             I, therefore, make a motion that the

12 ABC Board accepts this offer in compromise.  Is

13 there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote.  Mr. Short.

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

5 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

6             Number three on our legal agenda is a

7 review of request to reinstate cancelled license

8 dated June 13, 2022.  The license was cancelled

9 on December 20, 2018 pursuant to Board Order

10 #2018-719.  This is for Kearney's Grocery,

11 license #078591.  I make a motion that we deny

12 this matter.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

14 seconds.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has  seconded the motion.  We will now have a

17 roll call vote.  Mr. Short.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

5 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.  As an FYI to

6 the public, this license was cancelled almost

7 four years ago by the Board, and it has been the

8 Board's policy that if your license has been

9 cancelled more than six months we will not

10 reinstate it, you have to apply for a new

11 license.

12             Number four on our legal agenda. 

13 Review of review of request to reinstate

14 cancelled license dated June 13, 2022.  The

15 license was cancelled on June 8, 2022 pursuant to

16 Board Order #2022-253, this is Stoney's on L,

17 license #092362.  I make a motion that we approve

18 this request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call to vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

11             Number five, review of request to

12 reinstate this dismissed application dated June

13 9, 2022, application was dismissed on April 25,

14 2022 pursuant to Board Order #2022-184.  This is

15 Tora Bar, license #092074.  I make a motion that

16 we deny this request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

8 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

9             Number six, review of request to

10 accept protest and grant standing filed by Thomas

11 O'Donnell, dated June 22, 2022.  This is the

12 Churchill Hotel, license #074621.  I make a

13 motion that we deny this request.  Is there a

14 second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

7 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

8             Number seven on our legal agenda,

9 review of motion for reconsideration of denied

10 reinstatement of rejected protest filed by Donna

11 Natua (Phonetic.) Alvarez in Case # 22-PRO-00034,

12 dated June 22, 2022.  This is the Georgetown Inn

13 West End Casa Rum Bar.  Ms. Hansen is not

14 participating in this matter.  She is recusing

15 herself from this matter.  This is in Case #

16 109462.  I make a motion that we deny this

17 request, is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

21 call vote.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

7 I agree.  The matter passed 5-0 with Ms. Hansen

8 recusing herself from this matter.

9             Number eight, review of request to

10 reinstate dismissed application dated June 16,

11 2022.  The application was dismissed on June 13,

12 2022 pursuant to Board Order #2022-283.  This is

13 the Nixon Lounge, license #120877.  I make a

14 motion that we deny the request.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  We will have a roll

20 call vote.  Mr. Short.

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

8 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

9             Number nine, review of applicant's

10 request to extend protest petition deadline dated

11 June 15, 2022.  This is Gordon Ramsey Fish and

12 Chips, license #121423.  I make a motion that we

13 approve this request.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

17 call vote.  Mr. Short.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

5 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

6             Number 10, review of applicant's

7 request to extend protest petition deadline dated

8 June 15, 2022.  This is in Pantry Washington,

9 D.C. The Wharf, license #121347.  I make a motion

10 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

15 call vote.  Mr. Short.

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

2 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

3             Number 11, review of applicant's

4 request to extend protest petition deadline dated

5 June 15, 2022.  This is in Hell's Kitchen,

6 license #121424.  I make a motion that we approve

7 this request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

11 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

23 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

24             Number 12, review of request to

25 withdraw protesting case # 22-PRO-00047 filed by



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 the Citizens Association of Georgetown.  This is 

2 in a PRO license #116925.  I make a motion that

3 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

5 seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

8 call  vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

21 I agree.  The matter will pass 6-0-0.

22             Number 13, review of the notice of

23 reimbursable percentage for the Metropolitan

24 Police Department reimbursable substantive detail

25 program modification to the percentage rate will



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 take effect up to 30 days after publication in

2 the DC Register.  I make a motion that we approve

3 this request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

7 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

20 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

21             I believe that I made an error.  Did

22 I review -- I guess I did review the terms off

23 the -- okay, yes, I did.  I apologize.

24             All right.  Let's now move to the

25 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 licensing agenda is review request for a

2 temporary retail permit.  This is for Extreme

3 Pizza, license  #121794.  I make a motion to

4 refer this matter back to licensing.  Is there a

5 second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

10 call vote.  Mr. Short.

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

22 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0. 

23             Number two, review request for

24 temporary operating retail permit.  This is for

25 Chupacabra, license #121599.  I make a motion



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

3 seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

5 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

6 call vote.  Mr. Short.

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

19 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

20             Number three, review of request to

21 remove license from safekeeping to reopen as soon

22 as possible.  This is for Asefu's Palace, license

23 #112748.  I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

2 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

3 call vote.  Mr. Short.

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

12

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

17 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

18             Number four.  Review a request to

19 extend safe keeping of license.  This is for The

20 Edge Wet.  I make a motion that we grant this

21 request through September 30, 2022.  Is there a

22 second?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

24 seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

2 call vote.  Mr. Short.

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

8 agree..

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

15 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

16             Number five.  Review a request to

17 extend safe keeping of license.  This is for

18 Heat, license #084620.  I make a motion that we

19 approve this request through September 30, 2022. 

20 Is there a second?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

22 seconds.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

24 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

25 call vote.  Mr. Short.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree..

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

13 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

14             Number six, review application for

15 safe keeping of license.  This is for Iacovelli

16 Caf‚ and Liquor, license #105273.  Iacovelli is

17 spelled I-A-C-O-V-E-L-L-I.  I make a motion that

18 we approve this request through September 30,

19 2022.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

23 call vote.  Mr. Short.

24             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

11 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

12             Number seven, review request to extend

13 safe keeping of license contingent upon approval

14 of reinstatement.  This is for Stoney's on L,

15 license #092362.  I make a motion that we approve

16 this request through September 30, 2022.  Is

17 there a second.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote.  Mr. Short.

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.  I also want

11 to just advise the public that on our legal

12 agenda earlier this morning the Board voted 6-0

13 to reinstate Stoney's on L's license.

14             Number eight, review application for

15 an entertainment endorsement to provide live

16 entertainment inside of the premises only.  This

17 is for Le Diplomat, license #088243.  I make a

18 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

19 second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

21 seconds.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

23 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

24 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short.

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

12 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

13             Number nine, review application for

14 the change of hours to the sidewalk caf‚.  This

15 is for Le Diplomat, license #088243.  I make a

16 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

17 second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote.  Mr. Short.

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

11             Number 10, review application for

12 change of hours of operation, alcohol and

13 beverage sale and carry out and delivery.  This

14 is for Sura.  I make a motion that we placard

15 this matter.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote.  Mr. Short.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

7 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

8             Number 11, review application for

9 sidewalk caf‚ endorsement with 50 seats.  This is

10 for Grand Cata a la Cosecha, C-O-S-E-C-H-A,

11 license #119074.  I make a motion that we placard

12 this matter.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

14 seconds.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

17 call vote.  Mr. Short.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes, Mr. Cato. 

21 Ms. Crockett.

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

5 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

6             Number 12, review application for the

7 carryout delivery endorsement.  This is In Boca

8 al Lupo, license #120639.  I make a motion that

9 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded the motion.  We will have a roll

14 call vote.  Mr. Short.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

2 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

3             Number 13, review application for

4 carryout and delivery endorsement.  This is for 

5 Kimpton Banneker, license #11439.  I make a

6 motion that we approve this motion.  Is there a

7 second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

11 call vote.  Mr. Short.

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

24 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

25             Number 14, review request for off



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 premises storage permit endorsement to store

2 unopen alcoholic beverage inventory offsite at

3 Made to Measure, LLC the storage facility at

4 2221-B Adams Place Northeast.  This is for

5 Surfside, license #117402.  I make a motion that

6 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

8 seconds.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

10 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

11 call vote.  Mr. Short.

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

24 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

25             Number 15, review request to correct



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 the premises address to 175 L Street Northeast. 

2 This represents a change in address but not a

3 change in location of the establishment.  This is

4 for Washington Marriott Capitol Hill NOMA,

5 license #121373.  I make a motion that we approve

6 this request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

10 call vote.  Mr. Short.

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree..

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

23 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

24             Number 15, review a request to correct

25 the premises address to 175 L Street Northeast. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 This represents a change in address but not a

2 change in location of the establishment.  This is

3 for Washington Marriott Capitol Hill/NoMa/Yara,

4 license #121372.  I make a motion that we approve

5 this request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

9 call vote.  Mr. Short.

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

22 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

23             Number 17, review request for a wine

24 and beer purchasing permit valid at the location

25 of The Anthem, license #106520.  This request has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 been made by Schneider's of Capitol Hill, license

2 #000252.  I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

7 call vote.  Mr. Short.

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

20 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

21             Number 18, review request to authorize

22 wholesalers to deliver alcoholic beverage to the

23 vessel while docked in the waters off Market Pier

24 and marked docks in the Wharf D.C.  This is for

25 Tall Ship Providence, license #113871.  I make a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

2 second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

4 seconds.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

7 call vote.  Mr. Short.

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

20 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

21             Number 19, Review of letter of request

22 for a refund of $300 for a denied one day

23 substantial change application.  The request is

24 being made by Decades, license #103505.  I make a

25 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 second?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

4 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

5 call vote.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

19             We now move for a supplemental

20 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our

21 supplemental licensing agenda is a review

22 application for a stipulated license with letter

23 of ANC support for a new ABC license.  This is

24 for Aurora Market, license #121619.  I make a

25 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 second?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

3 seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

5 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

6 call vote.  Mr. Short.

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

19 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

20             Number two, review application for

21 stipulated license (audio interference) ANC

22 support for a new ABC license.  This is for The

23 Rooftop at Selina Union Market Howm H-O-W-M,

24 license #121777.  I make a motion that we approve

25 this request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

2 seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

5 call vote.  Mr. Short.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

19             We now move to our second supplemental

20 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our second

21 supplemental licensing agenda is a review of

22 request for temporary operating retail permit. 

23 This is for Mimi's Liquor Store, license #121853. 

24 I make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

25 there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

2 seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

5 call vote of the motion.  Mr. Short.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

19             We now move to the Board temporary

20 licensing and one day substantial change docket. 

21 There are 33 applications on this docket.  I'm

22 going to read the name of all 33 applicants, the

23 class category of license that's been requested,

24 the event that's being requested, the date of the

25 event, and the license number and also the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1 attendees.  At the end of the list of 33 I would

2 ask that the ABC Board approve these license

3 application requests.

4             The first request is a request from

5 Mary E. Lesher.  She is requesting a one day

6 license class F.  This is for the NACD Dumbarton

7 House.  The event is July 6, 2022.  The license

8 #121784, and there are 150 attendees, five

9 security guards

10             Number two, another request from Mary

11 E. Lesher.  This is for a one day license class

12 F.  This is an outdoor film screening.  This is

13 on July 13, 2022.  The license #121785, 150

14 attendees, five security guards.

15             Another request from Mary E. Lesher,

16 the name is spelled L-E-S-H-E-R.  A one day

17 license class F, outdoor film screening, this is

18 on July 20, 2022.  The license #121786, 150

19 attendees, five security guards.

20             Number four, another request from Mary

21 E. Lesher.  A one day license class F, outdoor

22 film screening.  This is on July 27, 2022,

23 license #121787, 150 attendees, five security

24 guards.

25             A request from Jennifer Plury



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1 (Phonetic.) a one day license class F.  This is

2 an event showcase of Romanian culture.  This is

3 on July 9 and July 10, license #121801, 1200

4 attendees expected through the day, 15 security

5 guards.

6             Number six, a request from John Brown,

7 a one day license class F.  Dinner celebration,

8 end of year.  This is July 9, 2022, license

9 #121814, 100 attendees, two security guards.

10             Number seven, a request from Dwayne

11 Osborne, one day license class F.  This is for

12 the Van Gogh Expo.  This is July 1 through July 2

13 through July 3, license #121822, 500 attendees in

14 waves throughout the event, 10 security guards.

15             Number eight, another request from

16 Dwayne Osborne, one day license class F.  This is

17 for the Van Gogh Expo.  This is July 8, July 9,

18 July 10, license #121823, 500 attendees pursuant

19 in waves throughout the event, 10 security

20 guards.

21             Number nine, another request from

22 Dwayne Osborne.  This is for the Van Gogh Expo. 

23 This is July 15, July 16, July 17, license

24 #121825, 500 attendees, 10 security guards.

25             Number 10, a request from Dwayne



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1 Osborne, a one day license class F.  Van Gogh

2 Expo, July 22, July 23, July 24, license #121826,

3 500 attendees, 10 security guards.

4             Number 11, Dwayne Osborne of the Van

5 Gogh Expo.  This is for July 29, July 30, July

6 31, license #121827, 500 attendees, 10 security

7 guards.

8             Number 12, a request from Jasmine

9 Tanner, a one day license class F, wedding.  The

10 license was approved by the ABC Board on January

11 5, 2022.  It was cancelled because of COVID-19

12 spike in D.C.  The new date of July 29, 2022,

13 license #120232, 68 attendees, one security

14 guard.

15             Number 13, request from Brian Filler,

16 a one day license class G.  Fashion design pitch

17 event, July 1, 2022, license #121413, 30

18 attendees, one security guard.

19             Number 14, request from Brian

20 Stevenson, one day license class G.  Wedding on

21 July 23, 2022, license #121721, 75 attendees, two

22 security guards.

23             Number 15, request from Patrick D.

24 Batista, one day license class G.  LGBTQ dancing,

25 event date July 9, 2022, license #121752, 200



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1 attendees, four security guards.

2             Number 16, another request from

3 Patrick D. Batista, one day license class G. 

4 LGBTQ event, July 23, 2022, license #121753, 200

5 attendees, four security guards.

6             Number 17, request from Nicholas

7 Maiale,  A-I-A-L-E, one day license class G. 

8 Wedding, August 5, 2022, license #121756, 120

9 attendees, three security guards.

10             Number 18, request from Alexandria

11 Carol, one day license class G.  Wedding, July

12 16, 2022, license #121775, 200 attendees, four

13 security guards.

14             Number 19, a request from Elsabete

15 Yirte, the name is spelled E-L-S-A-B-E-T-E, last

16 name is  Y-I-R-T-E.  This is a one day license

17 class G.  This is for the Ethiopian soccer

18 tournament.  This is July 1 through July 4. 

19 License #121842, 100 attendees, two security

20 guards.

21             Number 20, another request from

22 Elsabete Yirte, a one day license class G. 

23 Ethiopian soccer tournament, July 5 through July

24 8, license #121844, 100 attendees, two security

25 guards.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1             Number 21, another request from

2 Elsabete Yirte, one day license class G. 

3 Ethiopian soccer tournament July 9 through July

4 12, license #121845, 100 attendees, two security

5 guards.

6             Number 22, another request from

7 Elsabete Yirte, one day license class G. 

8 Ethiopian soccer tournament, July 13 through July

9 15, license #121842, 100 attendees, two security

10 guards.

11             Number 23, a request from Communal

12 Restaurant for one day substantial change.  The

13 nature of the substantial change, change to use

14 license off premises directly outside parcel B

15 for a pop-up venue at Beer and Brats event at

16 Audi Field.  This is July 20, 2022, license

17 #108392, and the substantial change license

18 #22SC-00818.

19             Number 24, request from Levi Premium

20 Food Service Limited Partnership, one day

21 substantial change.  The nature of the

22 substantial change, change to use license off

23 premises directly outside parcel B for the pop-up

24 vendor at Beer and Brats event at Audi Field. 

25 This is on July 20, 2022, license #060462, the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1 substantial change license #22SC-00815.

2             Number 25, Tap House Management, LLC,

3 Tap 99, this is a one day substantial change. 

4 Nature of the substantial change is a change to

5 use the license off premises directly outside

6 parcel B for the pop-up vendor at Beer and Brats

7 event at Audi Field, July 20, 2022, license

8 #116883, substantial change #22SC-00832.

9             Number 26, South Cap Hospitality ,

10 LLC, one day substantial change.  The nature of

11 the substantial change is a change to use license

12 off premises directly outside parcel B for the

13 pop-up vendor at Beer and Brats event at Audi

14 Field.  This is on July 20, 2022, license

15 #111554, substantial change license #22SC-008.

16             Number 27, a request from Silver

17 Cathedral Commons, LLC, a one day substantial

18 change.  This is for a neighborhood festival,

19 July 9, 2022.  The nature of the substantial

20 change to use license off premises at 3700 Newark

21 Street Northwest between Wisconsin Avenue and

22 Idaho.  License #105729, substantial change

23 license #22SC-008014.

24             Number 28, TSBL, LLC/Karma, one day

25 substantial change.  This is for the Ethiopian



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

1 soccer tournament watch party.  This is July 2

2 through 3rd, through 4th, through 5th.  The

3 license #101682, substantial change license

4 #22SC-00817.

5             Number 29, TSBL, LLC/Karma, one day

6 substantial change, Ethiopian soccer tournament

7 watch party, July 6 through 7th, through 8th,

8 through 9th.  License #101682, substantial change

9 license #22SC-00816.

10             Number 30, Quattero Osteria a one day

11 substantial change.  This is for a birthday

12 party.  Substantial change, change to have a DJ

13 off premises, indoor only.  License #118338,

14 substantial change license #22SC-00833.

15             Number 31, Signature Lounge, one day

16 substantial change, Ethiopian soccer tournament

17 watch party, July 1 and July 2.  License #117485,

18 substantial change #22SC-00835.

19             Number 32, Signature Lounge, one day

20 substantial change, Ethiopian soccer tournament

21 watch party, July 8 and July 9.  License #117485,

22 substantial change #22SC-0083.

23             Number 33, Serena Price Wiltshire, W-

24 I-L-T-S-H-I-R-E, one day license class F.  Friend

25 raising network event, July 23, 2022, license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

1 #121735, 100 attendees, two security guards.

2             I, therefore, make a motion that ABC

3 Board grants the requests of the applicants that

4 are on the Board's temporary and one day

5 substantial change docket.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

10 call vote.  Mr. Short.

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

23 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

24             We now move to the Board's license

25 administrative docket.  The Board's license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

1 administrative docket is all these applicants

2 have previously appeared before the Board and

3 this is now the final approval that is required

4 for the Board -- for the agency to issue the

5 license.  So, on this docket there are 21

6 applicants.  I will read the name of all 21

7 applicants, and at the end of the list I will ask

8 that ABC Board approve this list for the agency

9 to now issue the licenses for these

10 establishments.

11             The first applicant is Cork and Bottle

12 Wine and Spirits, license #089012.  They are a

13 retailer, a liquor store, letter of request for

14 off premise storage permit to store at 5909 Blair

15 Road NW.

16             Number two, Ivy City Tavern, license

17 #093795, retailer C Tavern, letter of request to

18 remove the officer Ron Goodman.

19             Number three, this is a request for

20 personal importation permit application from

21 Rachel Mored (Phonetic) Martinez.  License

22 #22IMP-00025.

23             Number four, again, another personal

24 importation permit application from Jacob W.

25 Romelhardt, R-O-M-E-L-H-A-R-D-T.  License #22IMP-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

1 00024.

2             Number five, a request from Nicholas

3 Abete (Phonetic.) for personal importation permit

4 application.  License #22IMP-00023.

5             Number six, The Source, license

6 #079281.  They are a retailer DX multipurpose

7 facility.  Change of officer application to add

8 Angela C. Art.  Letter of request to remove

9 officers Maurice Perry and Owen Ponfres

10 (Phonetic.).

11             Number seven, U Street Wine and Bar,

12 license #087729, retailer B Beer and Wine,

13 corporate name change application.  The new name

14 is U Street Wine and Beer, LLC.

15             Number eight, Sorellina, S-O-R-E-L-L-

16 I-N-A, license #112163.  They are retailer C

17 Restaurant.  Tradename change application.  The

18 new name is Taqueria Emissary, T-A-Q-U-E-R-I-A E-

19 M-I-S-S-A-R-Y.

20             Number nine, Mount Vernon's Farmers

21 Market, license #121645, class K Farmers Market. 

22 Farmer Market license application.

23             Number 10, Somtam, license #121732,

24 caterer, ABC license application.

25             Number 11, Sodexto Magic, license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

1 #121634, caterer, new ABC license application.

2             Number 12, Lulu's Liquor Store,

3 license #121795, retailer, a liquor store

4 transfer with sale application.

5             Number 13, Sandbox Restaurant, license

6 #110062, retailer, restaurants, stop transfer

7 application.

8             Number 14, Meze,  E-Z-E, license

9 #060347, retailer, restaurants, stop transfer

10 application.

11             Number 15, Bobby Vann's Steakhouse,

12 license #060069, retailer, restaurant, stop

13 transfer application.

14             Number 16, Bobby Vann's Grill, license

15 #073165, retailer, restaurant, stop transfer

16 application.

17             Number 17, Ginsa Barbeque Lounge and

18 Karaoke Spot, license #120833, retailer, tavern,

19 new ABC license application.

20             Number 18, La Heradura Supermarket, H-

21 E-R-A-D-U-R-A, license #120819, retailer B, full

22 service grocery, new ABC license application.

23             Number 19, Extreme Pizza, license

24 #121794, retailer C, tavern, transfer with sale

25 of application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

1             Number 20, El Rey, license #121605,

2 retailer C, tavern, transfer without sale

3 application.

4             Number 21, Whitlow's on Wilson,

5 license #121849, retailer C, tavern, transfer

6 with sale application.

7             That's the end of our list.  I,

8 therefore, make a motion that ABC Board approve

9 these licenses.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

14 call vote.  Mr. Short.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato.

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett.

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen.

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response).

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis.

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

2 I agree.  We didn't hear Mr. Grandis, but he

3 voted that he agreed.  So, the matter passed 6-0-

4 0.

5             We are now at the end of our  morning

6 calendar and our morning agenda.  I would like to

7 thank all members of the public who participated

8 in our hearings this morning.  The Board will now

9 adjourn for the morning.  We will be back for our

10 1:30 afternoon session, and I would direct all

11 Board members to return to executive session for

12 further action.  Have a great morning.  Thank you

13 very much.

14             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

15 went off the record at 11:52 a.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

51

A
A-I-A-L-E 41:7
a.m 2:2 50:15
ABC 3:12,15 5:12 34:23

35:22 38:2 40:10 45:2
46:8 47:24 48:1,19,22
49:8

Abete 47:3
above-entitled 50:14
ABRA 1:22
accept 9:10
accepting 4:19 5:8
accepts 3:15 5:12
action 50:12
Adams 29:4
add 47:7
Additional 4:21
address 30:1,2,25 31:1
adjourn 50:9
administrative 1:9

45:25 46:1
advise 23:11
afternoon 50:10
age 5:5
agency 46:4,8
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:5,6

2:13 4:11 6:6 7:12
10:8 16:25 17:1 23:12
34:20,21 36:20,21
50:6

ago 7:7
agreed 50:3
al 27:8
alcohol 5:2 25:12
alcoholic 1:2,14 4:16

4:25 29:2 32:22
Alexandria 41:10
ALIYA 1:19
allow 2:19
Alvarez 10:11
ANC 34:23 35:21
Angela 47:8
Anthem 31:25
apologize 16:23
appeared 46:2
applicant 46:11
applicant's 12:9 13:6

14:3
applicants 37:22 45:3

46:1,6,7
application 8:12,13

11:10,11 21:14 23:14
24:13 25:11 26:8 27:6
28:3 33:23 34:22
35:20 38:3 46:20,24
47:4,7,13,17,22,24
48:1,4,7,10,13,16,19
48:22,25 49:3,6

applications 37:21
apply 7:10
approval 22:13 46:3
approve 7:17 12:13

13:10 14:6 15:3 16:2
18:1,23 20:19 21:18
22:15 23:18 24:16
27:9 28:6 29:6 30:5
31:4 32:2 33:1,25
34:25 35:24 36:24
38:2 46:8 49:8

approved 40:10
April 8:13
Art 47:8
ascertain 5:5
Asefu's 18:22
Association 15:1
attendees 38:1,8,14,19

38:23 39:4,9,13,18,24
40:3,6,13,18,21 41:1
41:5,9,12,19,24 42:4
42:9 45:1

Audi 42:16,24 43:7,13
audible 4:4 6:1,25 8:5

9:3 10:2 12:3,25
13:23 14:19 15:16
16:15 17:18 18:14
19:11 20:10 21:8 22:6
23:5 24:7 25:5 26:2
26:25 27:22 28:19
29:19 30:18 31:17
32:15 33:15 34:13
35:14 36:13 37:13
45:18 49:22

audio 35:21
August 4:23,24 41:8
Aurora 34:24
authority 2:21 3:3,9

4:17 5:6
authorize 32:21
Avenue 43:21

B
B 42:14,23 43:6,12

47:12 48:21
back 17:4 50:9
Banneker 28:5
Bar 8:15 10:13 47:11
Barbeque 48:17
Batista 40:24 41:3
beer 31:24 42:15,24

43:6,13 47:12,14
believe 16:21
beverage 1:2,14 25:13

29:2 32:22
beverages 4:16 5:1
birthday 44:11
Blair 46:14

Board 1:2,10,14 3:15
4:19 5:8,12 6:9 7:7,16
8:14 11:12 23:12
37:19 38:2 40:10 45:3
46:2,4,8 49:8 50:8,11

Board's 7:8 45:4,24,25
Bobby 1:18 3:24 5:21

6:20 7:25 8:24 9:22
10:24 11:23 12:20
13:18 14:14 15:11
16:10 17:13 18:9 19:6
20:5 21:3 22:1,25
24:2,25 25:22 26:19
27:17 28:14 29:14
30:13 31:12 32:10
33:10 34:8 35:9 36:8
37:8 45:13 48:11,14
49:17

Boca 27:7
Bottle 46:11
Brats 42:15,24 43:6,13
Brian 40:15,19
Brown 39:6

C
C 46:17 47:8,16 48:24

49:2,5
C-O-S-E-C-H-A 26:10
caf 21:16 24:14 26:9
calendar 2:4 50:6
call 2:8,9 3:20 5:18 6:17

7:22 8:21 9:19 10:21
11:20 12:17 13:15
14:11 15:8 16:7 17:10
18:6 19:3 20:2,25
21:23 22:22 23:24
24:22 25:19 26:17
27:14 28:11 29:11
30:10 31:9 32:7 33:7
34:5 35:6 36:5 37:5
45:10 49:14

cancelled 6:7,8 7:6,9
7:14,15 40:11

Cap 43:9
Capitol 30:4 31:3 32:1
Carol 41:11
carry 25:13
carryout 27:7 28:4
Casa 10:13
case 2:12,14,18 3:7

4:13 10:11,15 14:25
Cata 26:10
category 37:23
caterer 47:24 48:1
Cathedral 43:17
celebration 39:7
change 1:11 24:14

25:12 30:2,3 31:1,2

33:23 37:20 42:12,13
42:13,17,21,22,22
43:1,3,4,4,8,10,11,11
43:15,18,20,22,25
44:3,6,8,11,12,12,14
44:16,18,20,22 45:5
47:7,13,17

charge 2:18 3:1,7 4:16
5:4

chat 2:10 4:10
Chips 12:12
Chupacabra 17:25
Churchill 9:12
Citizens 15:1
City 46:16
class 37:23 38:6,11,17

38:21 39:1,7,11,16
40:1,9,16,20,24 41:3
41:7,11,17,22 42:2,7
44:24 47:21

Code 2:21 3:3,10 4:17
5:6

COLUMBIA 1:1
Commons 43:17
Communal 42:11
complete 5:2
compromise 2:13,17

3:15 4:12,15 5:8,12
contingent 22:13
Control 1:2,14
Cork 46:11
corporate 47:13
correct 29:25 30:24
Cosecha 26:10
count 2:10,11
COVID-19 40:11
culture 39:2

D
D 40:23 41:3
D.C 13:9 32:24 40:12
dancing 40:24
date 5:3 37:24 40:12,25
dated 2:14 4:13 6:8

7:14 8:12 9:11 10:12
11:10 12:10 13:7 14:4

day 1:10 33:22 37:20
38:5,11,16,21 39:1,4
39:7,11,16 40:1,9,16
40:20,24 41:3,7,11,16
41:22 42:2,7,12,20
43:3,10,17,24 44:5,10
44:15,19,24 45:4

days 2:23 3:5,11 4:18
4:20,22,23,24 5:7,9
16:1

DC 1:22 2:15,21 3:3,10
4:17 5:6 16:2



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

52

deadline 12:10 13:7
14:4

Decades 33:24
December 6:9
deliver 32:22
delivery 25:13 27:7

28:4
denied 10:9 33:22
deny 6:11 8:16 9:13

10:16 11:14
Department 15:24
design 40:16
detail 15:24
Dinner 39:7
Diplomat 23:17 24:15
direct 50:10
directly 42:14,23 43:5

43:12
dismissed 8:12,13

11:10,11
DISTRICT 1:1
DJ 44:12
docked 32:23
docket 1:9,11 37:20,21

45:5,25 46:1,5
docks 32:24
Donna 10:10
Donovan 1:15,18
drinking 5:5
Dumbarton 38:6
Dwayne 39:10,16,22,25

40:4
DX 47:6

E
E 38:5,11,15,21
E- 47:18
E-L-S-A-B-E-T-E 41:15
E-R-A-D-U-R-A 48:21
E-Z-E 48:8
earlier 23:12
Ed 4:6 6:3 13:25 14:21

17:20
Edge 19:20
Edward 1:19 7:2 8:7 9:5

10:4 11:4 12:5 13:2
15:18 16:17 18:16
19:14 20:12 21:10
22:8 23:7 24:9 25:7
26:4 27:2,24 28:21
29:21 30:20 31:19
32:17 33:17 34:15
35:16 36:15 37:15
45:20 49:24

effect 16:1
eight 11:9 23:14 39:15

47:15
El 49:1

Elsabete 41:14,22 42:2
42:7

Emissary 47:18
employees 4:25
endorsement 23:15

26:9 27:7 28:4 29:1
entertainment 23:15,16
error 16:21
establishment 2:19 5:1

30:3 31:2
establishments 46:10
Ethiopian 41:17,23

42:3,8 43:25 44:6,16
44:20

event 37:24,25 38:7
39:2,14,19 40:17,25
41:4 42:15,24 43:7,13
44:25

executive 50:11
expected 39:4
Expo 39:12,17,22 40:2

40:5
extend 12:10 13:7 14:4

19:19 20:17 22:12
Extreme 17:2 48:23

F
F 38:6,12,17,21 39:1,7

39:11,16 40:1,9 44:24
facility 29:3 47:7
failed 3:1 5:4
Farmer 47:22
Farmers 47:20,21
FASHBAUGH 1:22
Fashion 40:16
favor 4:9
festival 43:18
Field 42:16,24 43:7,14
filed 9:10 10:10 14:25
Filler 40:15
film 38:12,17,22
final 2:10 46:3
fine 2:22,24 3:4,6,11,13

4:18 5:7
first 2:6,12 16:25 34:20

36:20 38:4 46:11
Fish 12:11
five 8:11 20:16 38:8,14

38:19,23 47:2
follow 3:1
follows 2:17 4:15
Food 42:20
four 4:23 7:7,12 19:18

38:20 41:1,5,12 46:23
Friend 44:24
full 48:21
further 50:12
FYI 7:5

G
G 40:16,20,24 41:3,7,11

41:17,22 42:2,7
Georgetown 10:12 15:1
Ginsa 48:17
Gogh 39:12,17,22 40:1

40:5
Goodman 46:18
Gordon 12:11
Grand 26:10
grant 9:10 19:20
grants 45:3
Grill 48:14
grocery 6:10 48:22
guard 40:14,18
guards 38:9,14,19,24

39:5,9,14,20,24 40:3
40:7,22 41:1,5,9,13
41:20,25 42:5,10 45:1

guess 16:22

H
H- 48:20
H-O-W-M 35:23
Hansen 1:20 2:7 4:3,4,9

5:25 6:1,24,25 8:4,5
9:2,3 10:1,2,13 11:7
12:2,3,24,25 13:22,23
14:18,19 15:15,16
16:14,15 17:17,18
18:13,14 19:10,11
20:9,10 21:7,8 22:5,6
23:4,5 24:6,7 25:4,5
26:1,2,24,25 27:21,22
28:18,19 29:18,19
30:17,18 31:16,17
32:14,15 33:14,15
34:12,13 35:13,14
36:12,13 37:12,13
45:17,18 49:21,22

hear 50:2
hearing 2:14 4:13
hearings 2:8 50:8
Heat 20:18
Hell's 14:5
Heradura 48:20
Hill 30:4 32:1
Hill/NoMa/Yara 31:3
Hospitality 43:9
Hotel 9:12
hours 24:14 25:12
House 38:7 43:2
Howm 35:23

I
I-A-C-O-V-E-L-L-I 21:17
I-L-T-S-H-I-R-E 44:24
I-N-A 47:16

Iacovelli 21:15,16
Idaho 43:22
importation 46:20,24

47:3
indefinitely 2:24 3:6,12
indoor 44:13
Inn 10:12
inside 23:16
interference 35:21
inventory 29:2
issue 46:4,9
Ivy 46:16

J
Jacob 46:24
JAMES 1:20
January 40:10
Jasmine 40:8
JENI 1:20
Jennifer 38:25
John 39:6
JR 1:18,20
July 38:7,13,18,22 39:3

39:3,8,12,12,13,17,17
39:18,23,23,23 40:2,2
40:2,5,5,5,12,17,21
40:25 41:4,11,18,18
41:23,23 42:3,3,8,8
42:16,25 43:7,14,19
44:1,7,17,17,21,21,25

June 1:13 2:14 4:13 6:8
7:14,15 8:12 9:11
10:12 11:10,11 12:11
13:8 14:5

K
K 47:21
Karaoke 48:18
Kearney's 6:10
keeping 19:19 20:17

21:15 22:13
Kimpton 28:5
Kitchen 14:5

L
L 7:16 22:14 30:1,25
L's 23:13
L-E-S-H-E-R 38:16
la 26:10 48:20
lawful 2:19
Le 23:17 24:15
legal 1:6 2:5,6,12 4:11

5:5 6:6 7:12 10:8
23:11

Lesher 38:5,11,15,21
Let's 16:24
letter 33:21 34:22 46:13

46:17 47:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

53

Levi 42:19
LGBTQ 40:24 41:4
licensed 5:1
licenses 46:9 49:9
licensing 1:6,7,8,9

16:25 17:1,4 34:20,21
36:20,21 37:20

lieu 2:14 4:12
Limited 42:20
liquor 21:16 36:23

46:13 48:2,3
list 38:1 46:7,8 49:7
live 23:15
LLC 29:3 43:2,10,17

47:14
LLC/Karma 43:24 44:5
location 30:3 31:2,24
Lounge 11:13 44:15,19

48:17
Lulu's 48:2
Lupo 27:8

M
M-I-S-S-A-R-Y 47:19
Magic 47:25
Maiale 41:7
Management 43:2
marked 32:24
Market 4:14 32:23

34:24 35:23 47:21,21
47:22

Marriott 30:4 31:3
Martinez 46:21
Mary 38:5,10,15,20
matter 1:5 2:6 4:8 6:5

6:12 7:5 8:10 9:8 10:7
10:14,15 11:7,8 12:8
13:5 14:2,23 15:21
16:20,25 17:4,22
18:19 19:17 20:15
21:13 22:11 23:10
24:12 25:10,15 26:7
26:12 27:5 28:2,24
29:24 30:23 31:22
32:20 33:20 34:18,20
35:19 36:18,20 37:18
45:23 50:3,14

Maurice 47:9
Measure 29:3
MEETING 1:3
members 50:7,11
met 1:15
Metropolitan 15:23
Meze 48:8
Mimi's 36:23
minor 4:16
modification 15:25
months 5:3 7:9

Mored 46:21
morning 2:4 23:12 50:5

50:6,8,9,12
motion 3:14,20 5:11,17

6:11,16 7:17,21,22
8:15,20,21 9:13,18,19
10:9,16,20 11:14,19
12:12,16 13:9,14 14:6
14:10,11 15:2,7,8
16:2,6,7 17:3,9,25
18:5,23 19:2,20 20:1
20:18,24 21:17,22
22:15,21 23:18,23,24
24:16,21 25:14,18
26:11,16 27:8,13 28:6
28:6,10 29:5,10 30:5
30:9 31:4,8 32:2,6
33:1,6,25 34:4,25
35:5,24 36:4,24 37:4
37:5 45:2,9 49:8,13

Mount 47:20
move 16:24 34:19

36:19 37:19 45:24
multipurpose 47:6

N
NACD 38:6
name 37:22 38:16

41:15,16 46:6 47:13
47:13,18

Natua 10:11
nature 42:13,21 43:4,10

43:19
necessary 5:5
neighborhood 43:18
network 44:25
new 7:10 34:23 35:22

40:12 47:13,18 48:1
48:19,22

Newark 43:20
Nicholas 41:6 47:2
nine 12:9 24:13 39:21

47:20
Nixon 11:13
NOMA 30:4
Northeast 29:4 30:1,25
Northwest 43:21
notice 15:22
number 2:12 4:11 6:6

7:12 8:11 9:9 10:8
11:9 12:9 13:6 14:3
14:24 15:22 17:23
18:20 19:18 20:16
21:14 22:12 23:14
24:13 25:11 26:8 27:6
28:3,25 29:25 30:24
31:23 32:21 33:21
35:20 37:25 38:10,20

39:6,10,15,21,25 40:4
40:8,15,19,23 41:2,6
41:10,14,21 42:1,6,11
42:19 43:2,9,16,24
44:5,10,15,19,23
46:16,19,23 47:2,5,11
47:15,20,23,25 48:2,5
48:8,11,14,17,20,23
49:1,4

NW 46:15

O
O'Donnell 9:11
occupancy 3:8
offer 2:13,17 3:15 4:12

4:15 5:8,12
officer 46:18 47:7
officers 47:9
offsite 29:2
OIC 5:3
OID 4:19
operating 3:8 17:24

36:22
operation 25:12
Order 6:9 7:16 8:14

11:12
Osborne 39:11,16,22

40:1,4
Osteria 44:10
outdoor 38:12,17,21
outside 42:14,23 43:5

43:12
Owen 47:9

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
paid 2:23,25 3:6,11,13
Palace 18:22
Pantry 13:8
parcel 42:14,23 43:6,12
participated 50:7
participating 2:8 10:14
Partnership 42:20
party 44:1,7,12,17,21
pass 15:21
passed 6:5 7:5 8:10 9:8

10:7 11:7 12:8 13:5
14:2,23 16:20 17:22
18:19 19:17 20:15
21:13 22:11 23:10
24:12 25:10 26:7 27:5
28:2,24 29:24 30:23
31:22 32:20 33:20
34:18 35:19 36:18
37:18 45:23 50:3

passes 4:8
Patrick 40:23 41:3

payable 3:4 4:18 5:7
payment 4:19,21 5:9,10
Peach 4:14
percentage 15:23,25
permit 17:2,24 29:1

31:24 36:22 46:14,20
46:24 47:3

Perry 47:9
personal 46:20,23 47:3
petition 12:10 13:7 14:4
Phonetic 10:11 39:1

46:21 47:3,10
Pier 32:23
pitch 40:16
Pizza 17:3 48:23
placard 25:14 26:11
Place 29:4
plan 3:2
Plury 38:25
Police 15:24
policy 7:8
Ponfres 47:9
pop-up 42:15,23 43:6

43:13
possible 18:22
premise 46:14
premises 23:16 29:1

30:1,25 42:14,23 43:5
43:12,20 44:13

Premium 42:19
PRESENT 1:17,21
presiding 1:15
previously 46:2
Price 44:23
primary 2:20 3:2,8
PRO 15:2
program 5:2 15:25
protest 9:10 10:10

12:10 13:7 14:4
protesting 14:25
provide 23:15
Providence 32:25
public 7:6 23:11 50:7
publication 16:1
purchasing 31:24
purpose 2:20
pursuant 6:9 7:15 8:14

11:12 39:18

Q
Quattero 44:10

R
R-O-M-E-L-H-A-R-D-T

46:25
Rachel 46:21
Rafi 1:19 4:1 5:23 6:22

8:2,25 9:24 11:1,25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

54

12:22 13:20 14:16
15:13 16:12 17:15
18:11 19:8 20:7 21:5
22:3 23:2 24:4 25:2
25:24 26:22 27:19
28:16 29:16 30:15
31:14 32:12 35:11
36:10 37:10 45:15
49:19

raising 44:25
Ramsey 12:11
rate 15:25
read 37:22 46:6
reasonable 5:4
received 5:10
reconsideration 10:9
record 50:15
recorded 4:10
recusing 10:14 11:8
refer 17:4
refund 33:22
Register 16:2
reimbursable 15:23,24
reinstate 6:7 7:10,13

8:12 11:10 23:13
reinstatement 10:10

22:14
rejected 10:10
remaining 4:24
remove 18:21 46:18

47:8
reopen 18:21
represents 30:2 31:1
request 6:7 7:13,18

8:11,16 9:9,13 10:17
11:9,14 12:10,13 13:7
13:10 14:4,7,24 15:3
16:3 17:1,23 18:1,20
18:24 19:18,21 20:16
20:19 21:18 22:12,16
23:18 24:16 27:9
28:25 29:6,25 30:6,24
31:5,23,25 32:3,21
33:1,21,23,25 34:25
35:25 36:22,24 38:4,4
38:10,15,20,25 39:6
39:10,15,21,25 40:8
40:15,19,23 41:2,6,10
41:14,21 42:1,6,11,19
43:16 46:13,17,19
47:2,8

requested 37:23,24
requesting 38:5
requests 38:3 45:3
required 46:3
response 4:4 6:1,25 8:5

9:3 10:2 12:3,25
13:23 14:19 15:16

16:15 17:18 18:14
19:11 20:10 21:8 22:6
23:5 24:7 25:5 26:2
26:25 27:22 28:19
29:19 30:18 31:17
32:15 33:15 34:13
35:14 36:13 37:13
45:18 49:22

restaurant 42:12 47:17
48:5,12,15

restaurants 48:6,9
retail 17:2,24 36:22
retailer 46:13,17 47:6

47:12,16 48:3,6,9,12
48:15,18,21,24 49:2,5

return 50:11
review 2:13 4:12 6:7

7:13,13 8:11 9:9 10:9
11:9 12:9 13:6 14:3
14:24 15:22 16:22,22
17:1,23 18:20 19:18
20:16 21:14 22:12
23:14 24:13 25:11
26:8 27:6 28:3,25
29:25 30:24 31:23
32:21 33:21 34:21
35:20 36:21

Rey 49:1
Road 46:15
roll 2:9 3:20 5:17 6:17

7:21 8:20 9:18 10:20
11:19 12:16 13:14
14:10 15:7 16:6 17:9
18:5 19:2 20:1,24
21:22 22:21 23:23
24:21 25:18 26:16
27:13 28:10 29:10
30:9 31:8 32:6 33:6
34:4 35:5 36:4 37:4
45:9 49:13

Romanian 39:2
Romelhardt 46:25
Ron 46:18
Rooftop 35:23
Rum 10:13

S
S 1:19
S-O-R-E-L-L- 47:15
safe 19:19 20:17 21:15

22:13
safekeeping 18:21
sale 4:16 25:13 48:4,24

49:2,6
Sandbox 48:5
SARAH 1:22
Schneider's 32:1
screening 38:12,17,22

seats 26:9
second 1:8 2:20 3:2,8

3:16,18 5:13 6:12
7:18,19 8:16 9:14
10:17,18 11:15 12:13
12:14 13:10 14:7,8
15:3 16:3,4 17:5 18:1
18:24,25 19:22 20:20
21:19,20 22:17 23:19
24:17 25:15,16 26:12
27:9 28:7,8 29:6 30:6
30:7 31:5,6 32:3,4
33:2 34:1,2 35:1,25
36:19,20,25 45:5 49:9

seconded 3:20 5:17
6:16 7:21 8:20 9:18
10:20 11:19 12:16
13:14 14:10 15:7 16:6
17:9 18:5 19:2 20:1
20:24 21:22 22:21
23:23 24:21 25:18
26:16 27:13 28:10
29:10 30:9 31:8 32:6
33:6 34:4 35:5 36:4
37:4 45:9 49:13

seconds 5:15 6:14 8:18
9:16 11:17 13:12 15:5
17:7 18:3 19:24 20:22
22:19 23:21 24:19
26:14 27:11 29:8 33:4
35:3 36:2 37:2 45:7
49:11

section 2:22 3:4,10
4:17 5:6

security 3:1 38:9,14,19
38:23 39:4,9,14,19,24
40:3,6,13,18,22 41:1
41:5,9,13,19,24 42:4
42:9 45:1

Selina 35:23
September 19:21 20:19

21:18 22:16
Serena 44:23
serve 4:25
served 4:23
service 42:20 48:22
session 50:10,11
seven 10:8 22:12 39:10

47:11
Shenanigans 2:15
Ship 32:25
showcase 39:2
sidewalk 24:14 26:9
Signature 44:15,19
Silver 43:16
six 4:24 7:9 9:9 21:14

39:6 47:5
soccer 41:17,23 42:3,8

44:1,6,16,20
Sodexto 47:25
Somtam 47:23
soon 18:21
Sorellina 47:15
Source 47:5
South 43:9
spelled 21:17 38:16

41:15
spike 40:12
Spirits 46:12
Spot 48:18
Staff 1:22
standing 9:10
stated 2:7
statutory 2:21 3:3,9

4:17 5:6
stayed 4:24
Steakhouse 48:11
steps 5:5
Stevenson 40:20
stipulated 34:22 35:21
Stoney's 7:16 22:14

23:13
stop 48:6,9,12,15
storage 29:1,3 46:14
store 29:1 36:23 46:13

46:14 48:2,3
Street 30:1,25 43:21

47:11,14
substantial 1:10 33:23

37:20 42:12,13,17,21
42:22 43:1,3,4,8,10
43:11,15,17,19,22,25
44:3,6,8,11,12,14,16
44:18,20,22 45:5

substantive 15:24
Supermarket 48:20
supplemental 1:7,8

34:19,21 36:19,21
support 34:23 35:22
Sura 25:14
Surfside 29:5
suspended 2:24 3:5,12

4:20,22 5:10

T
T-A-Q-U-E-R-I-A 47:18
Tall 32:25
Tanner 40:9
Tap 43:2,3
Taqueria 47:18
tavern 46:16,17 48:18

48:24 49:2,5
temporary 1:10 17:2,24

36:22 37:19 45:4
terms 4:21 16:22
thank 50:7,12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

55

Thomas 9:10
three 5:3 6:6 18:20 41:9

46:19
tier 2:20 3:2,8
today 2:8
Tora 8:15
tournament 41:18,23

42:3,8 44:1,6,16,20
Tradename 47:17
training 5:2
transfer 48:4,6,9,13,15

48:24 49:2,5
TSBL 43:24 44:5
two 2:21 3:1,3,9 4:11

5:4 17:23 35:20 38:10
39:9 40:21 41:19,24
42:4,9 45:1 46:16

U
U 47:11,14
Union 35:23
unopen 29:2
use 42:13,22 43:5,11,20

V
valid 31:24
Van 39:12,17,22 40:1,4
Vann's 48:11,14
vendor 42:24 43:6,13
venue 42:15
Vernon's 47:20
vessel 32:23
videoconference 1:15
violation 2:20 3:2,9
vote 2:9,9,10,11 3:21

4:9 5:18 6:17 7:22
8:21 9:19 10:21 11:20
12:17 13:15 14:11
15:8 16:7 17:10 18:6
19:3 20:2,25 21:23
22:22 23:24 24:22
25:19 26:17 27:14
28:11 29:11 30:10
31:9 32:7 33:7 34:5
35:6 36:5 37:5 45:10
49:14

voted 4:9 23:12 50:3

W
W 1:15,18 46:24
W- 44:23
Washington 13:8 30:4

31:3
watch 44:1,7,17,21
waters 32:23
waves 39:14,19
WebEx 1:15
wedding 40:9,20 41:8

41:11
Wednesday 1:12
went 50:15
West 10:13
Wet 19:20
Wharf 13:9 32:24
Whitlow's 49:4
wholesalers 32:22
Wilson 49:4
Wiltshire 44:23
wine 31:23 46:12 47:11

47:12,14
Wisconsin 43:21
withdraw 14:25
write 2:9

X

Y
Y-I-R-T-E 41:16
year 4:25 39:8
years 2:21 3:3,9 7:7
Yirte 41:15,22 42:2,7

Z

0
0 50:4
00006 4:14
00024 2:15 47:1
000252 32:2
060069 48:12
060347 48:9
060462 42:25
073165 48:15
074621 9:12
078591 6:11
079281 47:6
084620 20:18
087729 47:12
088119 2:16
088243 23:17 24:15
089012 46:12
092074 8:15
092362 7:17 22:15
092449 4:14
093795 46:17

1
1:30 50:10
10 4:22 13:6 25:11 39:3

39:14,18,19,24,25
40:3,6 47:23

100 39:9 41:19,24 42:4
42:9 45:1

101682 44:3,8
103505 33:24
105273 21:16

105729 43:22
106520 31:25
108392 42:17
109462 10:16
11 14:3 26:8 40:4 47:25
11:00 2:2
11:52 50:15
110062 48:6
111554 43:15
112163 47:16
112748 18:23
113871 32:25
11439 28:5
116883 43:8
116925 15:2
117402 29:5
117485 44:17,21
118338 44:13
119074 26:11
12 14:24 27:6 40:8 42:4

48:2
120 2:23 3:5,11 41:8
1200 39:3
120232 40:13
120639 27:8
120819 48:21
120833 48:18
120877 11:13
121347 13:9
121372 31:4
121373 30:5
121413 40:17
121423 12:12
121424 14:6
121599 17:25
121605 49:1
121619 34:24
121634 48:1
121645 47:21
121721 40:21
121732 47:23
121735 45:1
121752 40:25
121753 41:4
121756 41:8
121775 41:12
121777 35:24
121784 38:8
121785 38:13
121786 38:18
121787 38:23
121794 17:3 48:24
121795 48:3
121801 39:3
121814 39:9
121822 39:13
121823 39:18
121825 39:24

121826 40:2
121827 40:6
121842 41:19 42:9
121844 41:24
121845 42:4
121849 49:5
121853 36:23
13 6:8 7:14 11:11 15:22

28:3 38:13 40:15 42:8
48:5

14 4:23 28:25 40:19
48:8

15 12:11 13:8 14:5
29:25 30:24 39:4,23
40:23 42:9 48:11

150 38:8,13,18,23
16 11:10 39:23 41:2,12

48:14
17 4:24 31:23 39:23

41:6 48:17
175 30:1,25
18 32:21 41:10 48:20
19 33:21 41:14 48:23

2
2 39:12 44:1,17
2,000 2:22 3:4,11 5:7
20 6:9 38:18 41:21

42:16,25 43:7,14 49:1
200 40:25 41:4,12
2018 6:9
2018-719 6:10
2022 1:13 2:14 4:13 6:8

7:14,15 8:13,14 9:11
10:12 11:11,12 12:11
13:8 14:5 19:21 20:19
21:19 22:16 38:7,13
38:18,22 39:8 40:11
40:12,17,21,25 41:4,8
41:12 42:16,25 43:7
43:14,19 44:25

2022-184 8:14
2022-253 7:16
2022-283 11:12
21 42:1 46:5,6 49:4
21-CIT- 4:13
22 9:11 10:12 40:2 42:6
22-251-00011 2:15,18
22-CMP 2:15
22-CMP-00024 3:7
22-PRO-00034 10:11
22-PRO-00047 14:25
2221-B 29:4
22IMP- 46:25
22IMP-00023 47:4
22IMP-00025 46:22
22SC-008 43:15
22SC-008014 43:23



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

56

22SC-00815 43:1
22SC-00816 44:9
22SC-00817 44:4
22SC-00818 42:18
22SC-0083 44:22
22SC-00832 43:8
22SC-00833 44:14
22SC-00835 44:18
23 40:2,21 41:4 42:11

44:25
24 40:2 42:19
25 8:13 43:2
25-762(d)(1) 3:10
25-781 4:17
25-783 5:6
25-82382 2:22
25-82386 3:4
26 43:9
27 38:22 43:16
28 2:14 4:13 43:24
29 1:13 40:5,12 44:5

3
3 39:13
3,000 4:18
30 16:1 19:21 20:19

21:18 22:16 40:5,17
44:10

300 33:22
31 40:6 44:15
32 44:19
33 37:21,22 38:1 44:23
3700 43:20
3rd 44:2

4
4 41:18
4th 44:2

5
5 40:11 41:8,23
5-0 11:7
50 26:9
500 39:13,18,24 40:3,6
5909 46:14
5th 44:2

6
6 38:7 44:7
6-0 23:12
6-0- 50:3
6-0-0 4:8 6:5 7:5 8:10

9:8 10:7 12:8 13:5
14:2,23 15:21 16:20
17:22 18:19 19:17
20:15 21:13 22:11
23:10 24:12 25:10
26:7 27:5 28:2,24

29:24 30:23 31:22
32:20 33:20 34:18
35:19 36:18 37:18
45:23

60 4:18,20 5:7,9
68 40:13

7
75 40:21
7th 44:7

8
8 7:15 39:17 41:24

44:21
8th 44:7

9
9 8:13 39:3,8,17 40:25

42:3 43:19 44:21
99 43:3
9th 44:8



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

57

Agenda

DC ABRA

06-29-22

teleconference


